

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Chapter 83.

An Act additional to chapter one hundred and fifty-nine, Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, entitled "An Act to supply the people of Portland with pure water."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Portland Water Co., authorized to hold stock of Presumpscot Water Co. SECT. 1. The Portland Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered to own, hold, enjoy and dispose of stock in the Presumpscot Water Power Company, with all the rights, privileges and advantages arising from the ownership thereof.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1887.

Chapter 84.

An Act to prohibit the taking of any kind of fish from the Great Spring, Runnell's and Pothock Brooks and their tributaries.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All persons are hereby forbidden from taking fish of any kind from the Great Spring, Runnell's and Pothook brooks, so called, and from all streams that are tributary to said brooks in the town of Dayton and city of Biddeford, county of York, for the term of five years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person or persons violating one or more of the provisions of section one of this act, shall forfeit the sum of ten dollars for each and every act of violation of the same.

SECT. 3. The penalty imposed in section two of this act may be recovered in an action for debt, one-half of which shall be paid to the person who may prosecute, and the other half to the York County Fish and Game Protective Society.

SECT. 4. Chapter four hundred and four of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is hereby repealed.

Approved February 11, 1887.

Fishing in Great Spring, Runnell's aud Pothook brooks, for five years, prohibited.

Penalty for violation.

-how recovered.

Ch. 404, Private Laws of 1885, repealed.